COVPUTER STUDIES CCURSE

DIPLOMA PROJECT

COMPUTER SYSTEM FOR
"HE CYPRUS RALLY

(5/094

ANTONIADES P SAVYA

JUNE 1953



HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE
COMPUTER STUDIES COURSE

DIPLOMA PROJECT

COMPUTER SYSTEM
FOR THE
CYPRUS RALLY

CS/09%4
ANTONIADES PERICLES SAVVA

JUNE 1993

21019



COMPUTER SYSTEM FOR THE
CYPRUS RALLY

PROJECT NUMBER : CS§/094

PROJECT REPORT SUBMITTED BY :
ANTONIADES PERICLES SAVVA

IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR AWARD OF THE
DIPLOMA IN COMPUTER STUDIES OF THE HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE,
NICOSIA, CYPRUS.

PROJECT SUPERVISOR : Mr CHRISTOS MAKAROUNAS
LECTURER IN COMPUTER
STUDIES DEPARTMENT, HTI
BSc IN COMPUTER STUDIES

EXTERNAL ASSESSOR : Mr ANDREAS KATTOS
BSc, MSc IN COMPUTER STUDIES



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMETS
SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

1. CHAPTER 1

THE PROCESS OF SYSTEMS ANALYSIS
1.1 PROCESS DESCRIPTION
1.2 SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT LIFE CYCLE

2. CHAPTER 2

INVESTIGATION PHASE
2.1 INITIAL INVESTIGATION (ACTIVITY 1)
2.1.1 INFORMATION ABOUT ORGANIZATION
2.1.2 INFORMATION ABOUT PEOPLE
2.1.3 INFORMATION ABOUT PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT
2.1.4 INFORMATION ABOUT THE WORK
2.1.41 INFORMATION ABOUT PERSONNEL INVOLVED
IN THE PREPARATIONS AND PROCEDURES
ASSOCIATED WITH THE CYPRUS RALLY
2.14.2 INFORMATION ABOUT PLACES THAT RALLY
CARS WILL PASS THROUGH
2.1.4.3 INFORMATION ABOUT EQUIPMENT ALLOCATED
TO PERSONNEL
2.1.4.4 INFORMATION ABOUT SERVICES ALLOCATED
TO CONTROL POINTS
2.1.5 RECOMMENDATIONS
2.2 FEASIBILITY STUDY (ACTIVITY 2)
2.2.1 PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF THE SYSTEM
2.2.2 RECOMMENDATIONS
2.2.3 TECHNICAL FEASIBILITY
2.24 OPERATIONAL FEASIBILITY
2.2.5 HUMAN FACTORS FEASIBILITY
2.2.6 FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY
2.27 SCHEDULE FEASIBILITY

3. CHAPTER 3

ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE

3.1 INTRODUCTION

3.2 EXISTTING SYSTEM REVIEW (ACTIVITY 3)

3.3 NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS (ACTIVITY 4)

3.4 NEW SYSTEM DESIGN (ACTIVITY 5)

3.5 IMPLEMENTATION AND INSTALLATIONPLANNING (ACTIVITY 6)

N

O O

14
16

16

17

18

19
20
21
21
22
23
24
25

3t

32
32
34
42
45
54



4. CHAPTER 4

DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE

4.1. INTRODUCTION

4.2. TECHNICAL DESIGN (ACTIVITY 7)

4.3. TEST SPECIFICATIONS AND PLANNING (ACTIVITY 8)
4.4, PROGRAMMING AND TESTING (ACTIVITY 9)

4.5. USER TRAINING (ACTIVITY 10)

4.6. SYSTEM TEST (ACTIVITY 11)

5. CHAPTER 5

INSTALLATION PHASE

6. CHAPTER 6

REVIEW PHASE

7. APPENDICES.

A. DATA FORMS

B. DATA DICTIONARY

C. CALENDAR OF EVENTS
D. GLOSSARY OF TERMS
E. REFERENCE BOOKS

57
57
58
60
61
62
63

64

65



TO JESUS CHRIST



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The Project Team would like to express its deepest gratitude to Mr. Christos
Kyriakides, General Manager of the Cyprus Automobile Association, and Mr.
Charalambos Theopemptou, Lecturer of H.T.I. Electrical Engineering Department, for

their cooperation during the development of this project.

Then, the Project Team would like to thank the project supervisor, Mr. Christos
Makarounas, Lecturer of H.T.I. Computer Studies Department, for his help and guidance

during the whole project development period.

Finally, the Project Team would like to thank Mrs. Pagona Katsouri, Lecturer of
H.T.I. Computer Studies Department, and Mr. Spyrou Spyros, Lecturer of H.T.I. Electrical

Engineering Department, for their valuable contribution to successfully complete the

project.



COMPUTER SYSTEM FOR THE CYPRUS RALLY
SUMMARY

The development of the Data Base Management System dealing with some
procedures of the Cyprus Rally, attempts to solve problems that appear during Cyprus
Rally periods.

Its main concern will be the control and manipulation of data regarding Personnel,
Control Points, Supplies given to Personnel, and Services situated close to Control Points.

(Re. Figure 1.1 on the next page)
The Project’s main features will be :

(1) Data Entry (Maintenance) : Through this Feature/Option, creation,
modification, deletion and display of Personnel, Controls, Supplies and Services records,

is provided using pull down menu-driven system.

(2) On-Line Enquiries : On-Line Enquiries over the system data files allows the
user to enquire on specific system data file records or fields of records, under certain

conditions, and promptly obtain a piece of information on screen.

(3) Reports : This Feature/Option allows the user to produce, in a hard copy,

information concerning the system data files.

(4) Utilities : Proposed developed system provides some utilities
to the user. Among them are :
(a) Files Reorganization
(b) Format Diskettes
(c) Backup system Data Files
(d) Restore Data Files

(e) Virus Detection



