COMPUTER STUDIES COURSE

DIPLOMA PROJECT

COMPUTER SYSTEM FOR THE CYPRUS RALLY

CS/094

ANTONIADES P. SAVYA

JUNE 1993

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE COMPUTER STUDIES COURSE DIPLOMA PROJECT

COMPUTER SYSTEM FOR THE CYPRUS RALLY

CS/O94

ANTONIADES PERICLES SAVVA

JUNE 1993

HICHER 2109

COMPUTER SYSTEM FOR THE CYPRUS RALLY

PROJECT NUMBER: CS/094

PROJECT REPORT SUBMITTED BY:

ANTONIADES PERICLES SAVVA

IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR AWARD OF THE DIPLOMA IN COMPUTER STUDIES OF THE HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE, NICOSIA, CYPRUS.

PROJECT SUPERVISOR: Mr CHRISTOS MAKAROUNAS

LECTURER IN COMPUTER STUDIES DEPARTMENT, HTI BSc IN COMPUTER STUDIES

EXTERNAL ASSESSOR: Mr ANDREAS KATTOS

BSc, MSc IN COMPUTER STUDIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMETS	1
SUMMARY	2
INTRODUCTION	3
1. CHAPTER 1	
THE PROCESS OF SYSTEMS ANALYSIS 1.1 PROCESS DESCRIPTION 1.2 SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT LIFE CYCLE	6 6 7
2. CHAPTER 2	
INVESTIGATION PHASE 2.1 INITIAL INVESTIGATION (ACTIVITY 1) 2.1.1 INFORMATION ABOUT ORGANIZATION 2.1.2 INFORMATION ABOUT PEOPLE 2.1.3 INFORMATION ABOUT PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT 2.1.4 INFORMATION ABOUT THE WORK 2.1.4.1 INFORMATION ABOUT PERSONNEL INVOLVED IN THE PREPARATIONS AND PROCEDURES ASSOCIATED WITH THE CYPRUS RALLY 2.1.4.2 INFORMATION ABOUT PLACES THAT RALLY CARS WILL PASS THROUGH 2.1.4.3 INFORMATION ABOUT EQUIPMENT ALLOCATED TO PERSONNEL 2.1.4.4 INFORMATION ABOUT SERVICES ALLOCATED TO CONTROL POINTS 2.1.5 RECOMMENDATIONS 2.2 FEASIBILITY STUDY (ACTIVITY 2) 2.2.1 PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF THE SYSTEM 2.2.2 RECOMMENDATIONS 2.2.3 TECHNICAL FEASIBILITY 2.2.4 OPERATIONAL FEASIBILITY 2.2.5 HUMAN FACTORS FEASIBILITY 2.2.6 FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY 2.2.7 SCHEDULE FEASIBILITY	9 9 9 9 12 14 16 16 17 18 19 20 21 21 22 23 24 25 26 31
3. CHAPTER 3	
ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE 3.1 INTRODUCTION 3.2 EXISTTING SYSTEM REVIEW (ACTIVITY 3) 3.3 NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS (ACTIVITY 4) 3.4 NEW SYSTEM DESIGN (ACTIVITY 5) 3.5 IMPLEMENTATION AND INSTALLATIONPLANNING (ACTIVITY 6)	32 32 34 42 45 54

4. CHAPTER 4

DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE 4.1. INTRODUCTION 4.2. TECHNICAL DESIGN (ACTIVITY 7) 4.3. TEST SPECIFICATIONS AND PLANNING (ACTIVITY 8) 4.4. PROGRAMMING AND TESTING (ACTIVITY 9) 4.5. USER TRAINING (ACTIVITY 10) 4.6. SYSTEM TEST (ACTIVITY 11)	57 57 58 60 61 62 63
5. CHAPTER 5	
INSTALLATION PHASE	64
6. CHAPTER 6	
REVIEW PHASE	65
7. APPENDICES.	
A. DATA FORMS B. DATA DICTIONARY C. CALENDAR OF EVENTS D. GLOSSARY OF TERMS E. REFERENCE BOOKS	

TO JESUS CHRIST

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The Project Team would like to express its deepest gratitude to Mr. Christos Kyriakides, General Manager of the Cyprus Automobile Association, and Mr. Charalambos Theopemptou, Lecturer of H.T.I. Electrical Engineering Department, for their cooperation during the development of this project.

Then, the Project Team would like to thank the project supervisor, Mr. Christos Makarounas, Lecturer of H.T.I. Computer Studies Department, for his help and guidance during the whole project development period.

Finally, the Project Team would like to thank Mrs. Pagona Katsouri, Lecturer of H.T.I. Computer Studies Department, and Mr. Spyrou Spyros, Lecturer of H.T.I. Electrical Engineering Department, for their valuable contribution to successfully complete the project.

COMPUTER SYSTEM FOR THE CYPRUS RALLY

SUMMARY

The development of the Data Base Management System dealing with some procedures of the Cyprus Rally, attempts to solve problems that appear during Cyprus Rally periods.

Its main concern will be the control and manipulation of data regarding Personnel, Control Points, Supplies given to Personnel, and Services situated close to Control Points. (Re. Figure 1.1 on the next page)

The Project's main features will be:

- (1) Data Entry (Maintenance): Through this Feature/Option, creation, modification, deletion and display of Personnel, Controls, Supplies and Services records, is provided using pull down menu-driven system.
- (2) On-Line Enquiries: On-Line Enquiries over the system data files allows the user to enquire on specific system data file records or fields of records, under certain conditions, and promptly obtain a piece of information on screen.
- (3) Reports: This Feature/Option allows the user to produce, in a hard copy, information concerning the system data files.
- (4) Utilities: Proposed developed system provides some utilities to the user. Among them are:
 - (a) Files Reorganization
 - (b) Format Diskettes
 - (c) Backup system Data Files
 - (d) Restore Data Files
 - (e) Virus Detection